effect of non-monetary advances  8,705  621  (13,828)  5  (4,497)

Effect of economic hedges*  9,563  6,457  13,621  -  29,641
Net interest rate sensitivity gap  18,268  7,078  (207)  5  25,144

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at 31 December 2022 as reclassified is
presented in the table below:

To manage currency risk management sets limits and on monthly basis reviews short and long currency position
within those limits.

Currency sensitivity analysis. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% (2022: 10%)
increase and decrease in the USD/EUR against the GEL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates.

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

In thousands of Georgian Lari

Impact on
profit or loss

before tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit or loss

before tax Impact on equity

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (2022: 10%) 5,287 5,287 708 708

EUR Dollar strengthening by 10% (2022: 10%) (8,356) (8,356) (21) (21)

US Dollar weakening by 10% (2022: 10%) (5,287) (5,287) (708) (708)

Euros weakening by 10% (2022: 10%) 8,356 8,356 21 21

146 TBC LEASING MANAGEMENT REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

In thousands of Georgian Lari Up to 1 month
1 month to 3

months
3 months to 1

year
More than 1

year TOTAL

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  57,326  -   -   -   57,326

Due From Banks  -   -   10,000  -   10,000

Finance lease receivables  91  -   -   -   91

Derivative financial Instruments  30,867  16,702  73,533  247,185  368,287
Other financial assets  28,463  133  308  720  29,624
Total financial assets  116,747  16,835  83,841  247,905  465,328
Financial Liabilities
Loans from banks and financial
institutions  30,700  3,179  66,058  155,961  255,898

Debt securities in issue  317  -   -   102,810  103,127
Advances received from
customers  18,766  369  4,315  -  23,450

Subordinated loans  718  -   -   41,466  42,184
Other financial liabilities  7,349  85  407  1,736  9,577

Total financial liabilities  57,850  3,633  70,780  301,973  434,236

Net interest rate sensitivity gap  58,897  13,202  13,061 (54,068)  31,092

Interest rate risk. The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Margins between finance income earned and
interest expenses paid may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that
unexpected movements arise.

The table below presents the aggregated amounts of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying
amounts as at 31 December 2023, categorised by the earlier of contractual interest re-pricing or maturity dates.

147TBC LEASING MANAGEMENT REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023